

SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP 1501 K STREET, N.W. WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005 +1 202 736 8000 +1 202 736 8711 FAX

AMERICA • ASIA PACIFIC • EUROPE

September 5, 2018

Marlene H. Dortch Secretary Federal Communications Commission 445 12th Street, SW Washington, DC 20554

> Re: BCM One, Inc. f/k/a McGraw Communications, Inc., Transferor, and Thompson Street Capital Partners V, L.P., Transferee, Joint Application for Consent to Transfer Control of Domestic and International Authorizations Pursuant to Section 214 of the Communications Act of 1934, As Amended

## Dear Ms. Dortch:

In response to questions from the International Bureau staff, the parties to the above-referenced application supplement the application filed on August 21, 2018 by noting as follows.

- On page 3 of the attachment to the Application, the Applicant stated that "No limited partner in Thompson Street Capital Partners V, L.P. owns more than 10% of the equity of the fund." To clarify, in that sentence, "the fund" refers to Thompson Street Capital Partners V, L.P.
- The Applicant clarifies that at closing, Thompson Street Capital Manager, LLC will own 20% of Thompson Street Capital Fund V GP, L.P. Thompson Street Capital Manager LLC is a Delaware LLC.
- The Applicant confirms that Thompson Street Capital Partners V, L.P. and its 10% or greater owners upstream do not have any 10% or greater ownership interest in any other telecommunications licensee.
- The Applicant clarifies that there is no ILEC or dominant carrier involved in this transaction.

## **SIDLEY**

## Page 2

• Finally, the applicants confirm that Thompson Street Capital Partners V, L.P.; Thompson Street Capital Fund V GP, L.P.; Thompson Street Capital LLC; and Thompson Street Capital Manager LLC are organized like partnerships and LLCs and are directed by their General Partner or Members. These entities do not have boards of directors or officers who have control over the entities.

Counsel for BCM One, Inc. has authorized the undersigned to represent that BCM One, Inc. consents to the filing of this supplement. Please let us know if you have any further questions.

Sincerely,

Marc A. Korman